
TASK ASSIGNMENT NO. 1 

AND 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR 

WILD SPACES PUBLIC PLACES PROJECTS 

TITLE: Sweetwater Recreational Trail Phase 2 

THIS TASK ASSIGNMENT and THIRD AMENDMENT is entered into on the _____ day of_ 
-----� 2022 between the CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation 
("CITY"), and KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC., a North Carolina corporation authorized to 
do business in Florida ("CONSULT ANT"), for services to be performed as described herein and in 
accordance with the Agreement for Professional Design Services for Wild Spaces Public Places (WSPP) 
Projects, Contract WSPP-180054-DM, dated April 30, 2018, as amended. 

1. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SCOPE OF PROJECT: CONSULTANT shall provide
professional design services pursuant to the terms and conditions in the following documents: 

a. This Task Assignment
b. Agreement for Professional Design Services for WSPP Projects dated April 30, 2018, First

Amendment dated March 8, 2021, and Second Amendment dated April 2, 2022
c. CONSULTANT's Proposal dated October 11, 2022, attached hereto and incorporated as

Exhibit A

In the event of conflict or inconsistency between the foregoing documents, the order of precedence for 
interpretation shall be the order in which the documents are listed above. 

2. BACKGROUND: The CITY desires to make improvements to Sweetwater Recreational Trail.
The project involves constructing a ±0. 7 mile long, 12' wide multi-use asphalt path within a GRU easement, 
parallel to SE Williston Road (SR 331 ). Phase 2 of the trail will extend from the Sweetwater Preserve Park 
entrance (northern limit) where a raised speed table has already been constructed for the trail to the 
turnaround at Sweetwater Wetlands Park (southern limit). The easement is primarily used for electric 
transmission and has an unimproved maintenance path throughout. The future asphalt multi-use path shall 
include a connection to the existing trail network within Sweetwater Preserve Park. The CITY will facilitate 
all community engagement necessary for this project. It is anticipated that this project will require a 
Neighborhood Workshop as part of the Intermediate Development Review permitting process. 

Professional design and engineering services are needed for this project, to include producing complete 
construction drawings for the above for bidding purposes. The CONSULT ANT will lead coordination 
efforts with the County, Gainesville Regional Utilities staff and permitting entities during the design and 
permitting process. The CONSULT ANT will provide civil engineering and permitting services in support 
of this project as detailed in Exhibit A. 

3. PROJECT SCHEDULE: The work under this Task Assignment will be performed and completed
within nine (9) months from the CITY's issuance of a Notice to Proceed. The parties agree that time is of 
the essence in the performance of this Task Assignment. 

4. The Agreement for Professional Design Services for Wild Spaces Public Places Projects dated

April 30, 2022, is amended to specifically authorize completion of Task Assignment No. 1 for Sweetwater 

Recreational Trail Phase 2 beyond the current expiration date of April 30, 2023 for the Agreement. The 

Page 1 of2 

5th

December

2023-842C
















